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SUBJECT:

Agenda Item 3

May 12, 2015

Board of Supervisors

Margaret Mims, Sheriff-Coroner Qmtt'^L \Vv^-

Appeal of Administrative Penalties for Violations of Fresno County Medical
Marijuana Ordinance

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of
$79,000 filed by Kaysone Saysamongdy, pertaining to the property located at
9265 % S. Grantland, Fresno, CA, APN 035-360-33S for violation of Fresno County
Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation
Regulations.

2. Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of
$79,000 filed by Bouathong Saysamongdy, pertaining to the property located at
9265 Va S. Grantland, Fresno, CA, APN 035-360-33S for violation of Fresno County
Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation
Regulations.

Staff from the Fresno County Sheriffs Office determined that Mr. Saysamongdy and Ms.
Saysamongdy were each responsible for the cultivation of79distinct marijuana plants, for a
total of 158 plants. The two $79,000 citations were issued pursuant to Fresno County
Ordinance Code section 10.64.040. The County's Ordinance Code includes a process for
appealing sucha citation. An appealmustbe madewithin 15daysfrom the date the citation
is issued. The appeals by Mr. Saysamongdy and Ms. Saysamongdy were made within 15
days ofthe date (March 24, 2015)they received theircitations.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(s):

Orders denying the appeals would be appropriate if your Board upholds the imposition of
administrative penaltiesin the amountof$79,000 againsteach Appellant. Alternatively, your Board
may deny theappeal, butreduce theadministrative penalty. Finally, your Board may determine that
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Agenda Item 

DATE: May 12, 2015 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Margaret Mims, Sheriff-Coroner ~~-~ .. 
SUBJECT: Appeal of Administrative Penalties for Violations of Fresno County Medical 

Marijuana Ordinance 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 

1. Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of 
$79,000 filed by Kaysone 5aysamongdy, pertaining to the property located at 
9265 % 5. Grantland, Fresno, CA, APN 035-360-335 for violation of Fresno County 
Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation 
Regulations. 

2. Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of 
$79,000 filed by Bouathong 5aysamongdy, pertaining to the property located at 
9265 % 5. Grantland, Fresno, CA, APN 035-360-335 for violation of Fresno County 
Ordinance Code section 1 0.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation 
Regulations. 

Staff from the Fresno County Sheriffs Office determined that Mr. Saysamongdy and Ms. 
Saysamongdy were each responsible for the cultivation of 79 distinct marijuana plants, for a 
total of 158 plants. The two $79,000 citations were issued pursuant to Fresno County 
Ordinance Code section 1 0.64.040. The County's Ordinance Code includes a process for 
appealing such a citation. An appeal must be made within 15 days from the date the citation 
is issued. The appeals by Mr. Saysamongdy and Ms. Saysamongdy were made within 15 
days of the date (March 24, 2015) they received their citations. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(s): 

Orders denying the appeals would be appropriate if your Board upholds the imposition of 
administrative penalties in the amount of $79,000 against each Appellant. Alternatively, your Board 
may deny the appeal, but reduce the administrative penalty. Finally, your Board may determine that 
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Board of Supervisors 
Date: May 12,2015 
Page 2 

either or both Appellants were not responsible parties as defined by the Ordinance, and grant the 
appeal by dismissing the citation. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no new net County cost associated with the recommended action. Staff costs associated with 
enforcement and administration of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060- Medical Marijuana 
Cultivation Regulations is being absorbed within the Sheriff's Org 3111 Adopted Budget. Any revenues 
received from enforcement of this Ordinance will be deposited into Countywide Revenues. 

SUMMARY OF FACTS: 

Kaysone Saysamongdy (occupier) 

Date of Citation: March 24, 2015 

Number of Marijuana Plants: 79 

Amount of Citation: $79,000 

Bouathong Saysamongdy (occupier) 

Date of Citation: March 24, 2015 

Number of Marijuana Plants: 79 

Amount of Citation: $79,000 

Location of Property: 9265% S. Grantland, Fresno, CA 93652, APN 035-360-33S (the 
"Property") 

Disposition of Plants: Eradicated by staff on March 24, 2015. 

DISCUSSION: 

On March 24, 2015, staff from the Fresno County Sheriff's Office ("staff) investigated a possible 
marijuana grow located on the property at 9265% S. Grantland, Fresno, CA 93652, APN 035-360-33S 
(the "Property"). With respect to the Appellants, staff confirmed that each of them were growing 79 (a 
total of 158) marijuana plants on the Property in an enclosed structure (sometimes referred to as a "grow 
house") and eradicated them. 

Both Appellants were present at the Property when staff arrived, and were each cited by staff at that time. 
Mr. Saysamongdy advised staff that he rented the property for $900.00 per month during the growing 
season. Staff did not identify the person(s) responsible for renting the property to the Appellants. 

The stated basis for the appeals filed by the Appellants is that they are unable to pay the fine amounts. 

In addition to the marijuana plants cultivated by Appellants, staff identified two additional grow houses, the 
first containing 125 marijuana plants, and the second 156 marijuana plants. Mr. Saysamongdy said that 
these other plants were being cultivated by two individuals by the names of "Aye" and "Syscsai". These 
individuals fled the Property when staff arrived to investigate the grow. 
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Board of Supervisors 
Date: May 12, 2015 
Page 3 

APPLICABLE LAWS: 

Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 10.64 provides that administrative penalties can be imposed for 
each and every marijuana plant cultivated in violation of Chapter 10.60 in the amount of one thousand 
dollars ($1 ,000) per plant. 

Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 1 0.64.070.B, your Board shall only consider 
evidence that is relevant to whether the violations occurred, and whether the recipients of the 
citations are 'responsible parties' as defined by Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 
1 0.64.030. D ["any other entity whatsoever whose action or actions caused or contributed to 
violations of codes]. 

The decision of your Board shall be final upon adoption of an order containing its determination. The 
administrative penalties, if any, are due and payable immediately upon the adoption of an order denying 
the appeal. 

EXHIBITS: 

Exhibit A- Map showing location of property. 

Exhibit B - Copies of citations issued to Appellants. 

Exhibit C - Copies of appeals filed by Appellants. 

Exhibit D - Copy of Incident Report prepared by Isidro Ruelas of the Fresno County 
Sheriffs Office. 

Exhibit E- Copies of Notices of Hearing dated April 10, 2015 (without translation notice) sent to 
Appellants by the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors. 

Exhibit F- Copies of Notices of Hearing dated April 13, 2015 (with translation notice) sent to 
Appellants by the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors. 

Exhibit G - Photos of property taken by Fresno County Sheriffs Office staff. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

1. Date: 3/~t.f/15 Case No: JS- '14 3 ( Citation No: _ ____;:/ ____ _ 

2. Location of Property: q ~1,5 'LL $. G~A/./T LAAJO APN: 03 5-3 60 ... 3 38 
. Ft?E.5tt/o PJJ/,5 ~ 1 ,/. 

3. The following Fresno County Ordinance Codes were violated on the following date: 1 f/.1/{1 f and on the property 
noted above: 

Description of Violation: Fresno County 0r9inance Section 10.60.060 of Title 10- cultivation of medical marijuana 
where prohibited 

4. A fine/penalty of $7t'f1 tl(}() has been imposed pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code 10.64.04- The 
administrative citation penalty for each and every medical marijuana plant cultivated in violation shall be ( 1) One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,000) per plant; plus (2) One Hundred Dollars ($1 00) per plant per day the plant remains unabated 
past the abatement deadline set forth in the administration citation. 

All Citations must be paid within 30 days. No invoice will be sent. 
AMOUNT DUE: $ 7'/1 tJOO PAYMENT DUE BY: 

5. PAYMENT AND COLLECTIONS: Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code10.64.080, fines shall be paid within 30 
days of the date of issuance of this Citation. listed below. Fines shall be made payable to "County of Fresno" in person or 
by mail to 2281 Tulare Street, Room 105, Fresno, CA 93721. In the event the responsible party fails to pay the 
administrative penalty when due, the County may take any actions permitted by law or Ordinance to collect the unpaid 
penalty, which shall accrue interest at a rate of ten (1 0) percent per month, commencing thirty (30) days after the 
administrative penalty becomes due and continuing until paid. 

6. APPEAL: You have the right to contest this Citation by filing a request for hearing within Fifteen (15) days from the date 
this Citation was mailed (noted below). You may file the appeal with the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors at 2281 Tulare 
Street, Room 301, Fresno, CA 93721. The Fresno County Board of Supervisors will preside at the hearing and hear all 
facts and testimony presented and deemed appropriate. The hearing will be set for a date that is not less than ten (10) 

Address : l,l <6 S 
fR'f.Stvo cfl 

Phone No.: 

S'. f,ff~ DELl... 

q ""? 706 7~4 -/t;4 75' 

Code Enforcement Signature: 
r 1 I, the above-named Code Enforcement staff, certify under penalty of pe8ury, that I caused this Citation to be mailed by first 
class mail postage prepaid with return receipt requested to the above-named recipient at the recipient's address on 
-------' 2015. 



ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

1. Date: 3/2:4 J 15 
I 

Case No: / 5- 41.f '37 Citation No:---~------
2. Location of Property: 0, j..' 5 'f7. 5. GR,AA.IfLAA/tJ APN: 0 3 S- S ' 0- '3:$ S 
3. The following F/sfccfiG~&dinanc:"c!dfs ;ere-violated on the following date: JULf/15 and on the property 

noted above: 

Description of Violation: Fresno County Ordinance Section 10.60.060 of Title 10- cultivation of medical marijuana 
where prohibited 

4. A fine/penalty of $7Cftfl!JO has been imposed pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code 10.64.04- The 
administrative citation penalty for each and every medical marijuana plant cultivated in violation shall be ( 1) One 
Thousand Dollars ($1 ,000) per plant; plus (2) One Hundred Dollars ($1 00) per plant per day the plant remains unabated 
past the abatement deadline set forth in the administration citation. 

7 
All Citations must be paid within 30 days. No Invoice will be sent. 

AMOUNT DUE: $ 11 ~()()_ PAYMENT DUE BY: 

5. PAYMENT AND COLLECTIONS: Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code10.64.080, fines shall be paid within 30 
days of the date of issuance of this Citation, listed below. Fines shall be made payable to "County of Fresno" in person or 
by mail to 2281 Tulare Street, Room 105, Fresno, CA 93721. In the event the responsible party fails to pay the 
administrative penalty when due, the County may take any actions permitted by law or Ordinance to collect the unpaid 
penalty, which shall accrue interest at a rate of ten ( 1 0) percent per month, commencing thirty (30) days after the 
administrative penalty becomes due and continuing until paid. 

6. APPEAL: You have the right to contest this Citation by filing a request for hearing within Fifteen (15) days from the date 
this Citation was mailed (noted below). You may file the appeal with the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors at 2281 Tulare 
Street, Room 301, Fresno, CA 93721. The Fresno County Board of Supervisors will preside at the hearing and hear all 
facts and testimony presented and deemed appropriate. The hearing will be set for a date that is not less than ten (1 0) 

Address : ~~ fr S s· · 
ftJ...fES It/ D Cl/ 

Phone No.: 

Code Enforcement Signature: 
r: I, the above-named Code Enforcement staff, certify under penalty of pe~ury, that I caused this Citation to be mailed by first 
class mail postage prepaid with return receipt requested to the above-named recipient at the recipient's address on 
______ , 2015. 
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Date: 4/-6 { I 5 
Return to: 

fro JE©lEllWJE lli\ 
I APR 0 6 2015 w 
CLERK. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

For Office Use Only 

Date received:~·!.n · /5 
Copied to: Adb!M- Wille 
Date copy sent: '( · Lp • IS 
Hearing set for: _____ _ 

REQUEST FOR HEARING 

MEDICAL MARIJUANA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION APPEAL 

BERNICE E. SEIDEL, Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
Hall of Records, Room 30 I 
2281 Tulare 
Fresno, CA 93721 

I wish to appeal for the following specific reason(s): h\o 1)\a\f\ e..~ \-v ~ \..;~ \ov 
0 r \ 

~e._. :r-... ~ , 

Please notify me of the date and time of the appeal hearing before the Board of Supervisors at the 
following address: 

Aooellant 

Note: Fresno County Ordinance Code Section 10.64.070 sets forth the applicable procedures for the Board of 
Supervisors appeal hearing related to the administrative citation. 



Date: t.J/6/J~ 
Return to: 

JID ]i@liiiW!E ffi) 
I APR 0 6 2015 JW 

ClERK. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

For Office Use Only 

Date received: ~L ~~. /~ 
Copied to: A r_b~ Q !II e ... 
Date copy sent: · Lp • 1,5 
Hearing set for:. _____ _ 

REQUEST FOR HEARING 

MEDICAL MARIJUANA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION APPEAL 

BERNIC,E E. SEIDEL, Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
Hall of Records, Room 301 
2281 Tulare 
Fresno, CA 93721 

I wish to appeal for the following specific reason(s): ~o \\l\ C,..oV\f\(.; \-o '?"-~ ~· 
\:~e..,. 

Please notify me of the date and time of the appeal hearing before the Board of Supervisors at the 
following address: 

Appellant 

lLAiJ,cwte- ~±~~ 
:l \.)$" ~ ~' ~~~.\ \ ~)~ 

(Address) (City) 

0(1:, 0~ 
(Zip Code) 

Note: Fresno County Ordinance Code Section 10.64.070 sets forth the applicable procedures for the Board of 
Supervisors appeal hearing related to the administmtive citation. 

(Signature) 
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Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V- Verified 

Case Details: 

Code Description 

INC REP Incident Report (See Subject) 

Special Flags 

Reporting Officer 
7653- RUELAS, 
ISIDRO 
Occurred On 
03/25/201515:23:00 

(and Between) 

Area 

DUI Processing Agency 

Means 

Other Means 

Assignment 
A14- FSO NET 

Gang Involved 
N- No 

Address of Incident 

Beat 

DUI Processing Officer 

Date Entered 
04/07/2015 11:37:51 

Date Verified 
04/07/201513:15:07 

csz 
FRESNO COUNTY 
Zone 
4836-4836 
DUI Agency Case Number 

Motive 

Other Motives 

Disposition Clearance Reason Date of Clearance 

8 - Not a Crime/Other 
Service 

Offense Detail: INCREP -Incident Report (See Subject) 

Code 
INCREP 
Offense Level 

No. Prem. Entered 

Anti-Reproductive-Rights 

Description 
Incident Report (See Subject) 
Completed Crime Against 
N- No 
Entry Method Offensive Act 

Location Type 

Fresno County Sheriff 

1 
Page 1 of 5 

Entered By 
7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Verified By 
3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 
Location of Incident 
9241 S GRANTLAND AV 
Crime Pattern No 

Notified 

Connecting Cases 

Hate/Bias 

88 - None (No Bias) 
Force Level 

Criminal Activity 

Using 

Domestic Violence 
N- No 
Weapons 

20 - Residence/Home 
Tools Used Type Security 

Other Entity 01: SAYSAMONGOY, BOUATHONG 

Name 

SAYSAMONGOY, 
BOUATHONG 
Entity Type 
IP - Involved Party 
AKA(s) 

Address 
2185 S Bardell 
Mailing Address 

Employment Type 

Alert(s) 

csz 
FRESNO, CA 93706 

Mailing CSZ 

Occupation/Grade 

County 
Fresno 

Employer/School 

Country 

UN - Unemployed 
Resident of Jurisdiction Employer/School Phone Employer/School Address csz 

DOB Age 
62 

Race 

L- Laotian 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Sex 

M- Male 
Height 
5'5" 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Weight 
1501bs 

Ethnicity 

N - Not of Hispanic Origin 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April 7, 2015 - 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 

Fresno County Sheriff 

Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V - Verified 

Hair Color 
BRO- Brown 
Teeth 

Hair Length Hair Style Facial Hair Eye Color 
BRO- Brown 

Complexion 

Scars/Marks/Tattoos 
Location 

Gang Criteria 
Gang Related 

Criteria 

Contact Information 
Type 

Identification 
Gang ID 

Type Number 

Clothing 

Description 

Phone/Email/Other 

Primary ID State 
DL - Driver's 
License 

CA­
California 

Number 

Relationships 
ToWhom How 

Parole/Probation Contacts 
Agency Agent Name 

Other Entity 02: SAYSAMONGOY, KAYSONE 

Name 
SAYSAMONGOY,KAYSONE 
Entity Type 

IP - Involved Party 
AKA(s) 

Address csz 

Alert(s) 

2185 S Bardell 
Mailing Address 

FRESNO, CA 93706 
Mailing CSZ 

Employment Type Occupation/Grade 

Resident of Jurisdiction Employer/School Phone 

DOB Age Race Sex 

POB 

MNI 

Country 

County 
Fresno 

Class 

Agent Phone 

Employer/School 

Employer/School Address 

Primary Language 
LA- Lao 

Photo 

Expiration 

Country 

csz 

Height Weight Ethnicity 

Build 

Notes 

2 
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55 L - Laotian F- Female 
Facial Hair 

N - Not of Hispanic Origin 
Hair Color Hair Length Hair Style Eye Color 

Teeth 

Scars/Marks/Tattoos 
Location 

Gang Criteria 
Gang Related 

Clothing 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11 :37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

POB 

Description 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Complexion Build 

Primary Language 

Photo 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April 7, 2015 - 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V- Verified 

Criteria 

Contact Information 
Type Phone/Email/Other 

Identification 
Gang ID 

Type Number Primary ID State 
DL • Driver's 
License 
Number 

Relationships 
ToWhom How 

Parole/Probation Contacts 
Agency Agent Name 

CA· 
California 

MNI 

Country Class 

Agent Phone 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Fresno County Sheriff 

3 
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Expiration Notes 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April 7, 2015 - 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V- Verified 

Narrative 

ASSITING PERSONELL: 

Detective J. Mullis 
Detective I. Rubalcava 
Sgt. R. Lucas 

Fresno County Sheriff 

4 
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SOURCE: On 03/25/15, at about 1523 hours Fresno County Sheriff's Detectives self-initiated a Marijuana compliance check at 
9265 1/2 S. Grantland Avenue, Fresno. We were in full, marked Sheriff's Department uniform and in a marked, Sheriff's 
Department vehicle. We arrived on scene at about the above mentioned time and contacted Bouathong Saysamongoy {Involved 
Party). 

VICTIM STATMENT: None. 

WITNESS STATEMENT: None. 

INVESTIGATION: The 9265 1/2 S. Grantland address is located on Grantland just south of Manning, just west of the town Raisin 
City. It is located on the west side of Grantland and down a dirt road about 200 yards west of Grantland. It is a single story 
residence with a chain link fence surrounding the property. There was a large, 1 0' solid wooden fence surrounding the back yard 
of the residence. I was familiar with the property due to the fact the previous year Fresno County Sheriff's Office Narcotics Unit 
had a similar complaint of people growing Marijuana at this residence. At that time, 9/16/14, when I arrived on scene to 
investigate several people ran from the residence and I located a large Marijuana cultivation operation. I notified the people 
growing the Marijuana of the county ordinance and had a letter sent to the property owner of the ordinance. 

On 3/25/15, when we arrived at the location we had to jump over a small chain link gate to gain access to the property. This was 
the only access point where we could make contact with someone at the front door. The gate was about 50 yards north I east of 
the front door. As we approached the front of the residence, we got about half way up the driveway when two large dogs began 
barking at us. That is when Bouathong opened a gate, from the backyard, located on the east side of the residence. As 
Bouathong opened the gate we saw two people running from the location to the back fence and jump over it. The subjects 
continued running south bound through an open field and into an almond orchard. While Bouathong had the gate open I saw a 
large hot house with Marijuana growing inside of it. I saw the Marijuana plants were about 1' to 3' in height. After Bouathong had 
secured the dogs in the front yard, he escorted us to the backyard to show us the Marijuana plants. 

Bouathong explained to us that he and his wife, Kaysone Saysamongoy {Involved Party), were growing Marijuana on the property. 
Bouathong continued by saying this was the second year that he has grown Marijuana at this property. He stated that he and his 
wife have 160 plants, 80 plants each, in one of the hot houses located in the back yard. Bouathong said there were four people 
total growing Marijuana on the property. Bouathong stated he only knows the other two subjects "Aye" and "Syscsai". Bouathong 
said "Aye" and "Syscsai" were at the location with him when we arrived, but he does not know why they ran. Bouathong said the 
other two hot houses on the property belonged to "Aye" and "Syscsai". He did not know how many plants they were growing in 
their hot houses. Bouathong continued by saying that he rents the property from a Maria but does not know her last name. He 
says he paid her $900.00 to rent the property for the growing season. Bouathong showed us his and Kaysone's medical 
Marijuana cards. We asked Bouathong how he uses his Marijuana which he stated boils it, cooks and showers with it. He 
refused to tell us how much he uses each time he does use his Marijuana. However I asked Bouathong if he remembered me 
being there the year before and telling them not to be growing Marijuana at the residence. Bouathong stated he did remember me 
being out there, but did not answer about growing Marijuana again at the location. Bouathong said no one lives at the residence 
but they only grow there. 

Based on a 2012 DEA yield study, each Marijuana plant possesses the capability to produce one pound of Marijuana each. If 
Bouathong were to use 28.5 grams {one ounce) of Marijuana every day, 365 days a year, he would use about 23 pounds. Based 
on my training and experience, one ounce is an extremely high amount and is highly uncommon among common users. If 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April 7, 2015 - 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V - Verified 

Fresno County Sheriff 

5 
Paae 5 of 5 

Bouathong and his wife were to use the same amount both, each day, for one year, they would use 46 pounds. This would leave 
them with an excess of 114 pounds of Marijuana. 

The 9265 1/2 S. Grantland residence appears to be in disarray and in shambles. It appears the residence is unlivable and does 
not have power or running water inside of the residence. One side of the house and a detached shed had been converted into 
large dry I processing rooms for the cultivation of Marijuana. Based on my previous year contact and this year, the property 
appears to be rented out for the sole purpose of growing Marijuana. There were three grow houses in total located in the back 
yard. The first grow house had about 158 Marijuana plants, the second grow house had 125 Marijuana plants and the third had 
156 Marijuana plants. All of the plants were similar in size ranging from 1' to 3' in height. We took digital photographs of the 
property and attached them to this report. We cited Bouathong and Kaysone for the county ordinance violation for growing 79 
plants each. We were unable to confirm who the people that ran from the location were. We also could not confirm who the other 
two grow houses belonged to as well as the Marijuana plants being grown inside. We seized all the Marijuana plants on the 
property and destroyed them per Marijuana laws. 

EVIDENCE: None. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: None. 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April?, 2015- 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V- Verified 

Case Details: 

Code Description 
INCREP Incident Report (See Subject) 

Special Flags 

Reporting Officer 

7653 - RUELAS, 
ISIDRO 
Occurred On 
03/25/2015 15:23:00 

(and Between) 

Area 

DUI Processing Agency 

Means 

Other Means 

Assignment 
A14- FSO NET 

Gang Involved 
N- No 

Address of Incident 

Beat 

DUI Processing Officer 

Date Entered 
04/07/2015 11 :37:51 

Date Verified 
04/07/201513:15:07 

csz 
FRESNO COUNTY 
Zone 
4836-4836 
DUI Agency Case Number 

Motive 

Other Motives 

Disposition Clearance Reason Date of Clearance 

8 - Not a Crime/Other 
Service 

Offense Detail: INC REP - Incident Report (See Subject) 

Code 
INCREP 
Offense Level 

No. Prem. Entered 

Anti-Reproductive-Rights 

Description 

Incident Report (See Subject) 
Completed Crime Against 
N- No 
Entry Method Offensive Act 

Location Type 

Fresno County Sheriff 

1 
Page 1 of 5 

Entered By 

7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Verified By 
3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 
Location of Incident 
9241 S GRANTLAND AV 
Crime Pattern No 

Notified 

Connecting Cases 

Hate/Bias 

88 - None (No Bias) 
Force Level 

Criminal Activity 

Using 

Domestic Violence 
N- No 
Weapons 

20 - Residence/Home 
Tools Used Type Security 

Other Entity 01: SAYSAMONGOY, BOUATHONG 

Name 
SAYSAMONGOY, 
BOUATHONG 
Entity Type 
IP - Involved Party 
AKA(s) 

Address 

2185 S Bardell 
Mailing Address 

Employment Type 

Alert(s) 

csz 
FRESNO, CA 93706 

Mailing CSZ 

Occupation/Grade 

County 
Fresno 

Employer/School 

Country 

UN - Unemployed 
Resident of Jurisdiction Employer/School Phone Employer/School Address csz 

DOB Age 
62 

Race 
L- Laotian 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Sex 
M- Male 

Height 
5'5" 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Weight 
1501bs 

Ethnicity 

N - Not of Hispanic Origin 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April?, 2015- 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 

Fresno County Sheriff 

Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V - Verified 

Hair Color 

BRO· Brown 
Teeth 

Hair Length Hair Style Facial Hair Eye Color Complexion 

Scars/Marks/Tattoos 
Location 

Gang Criteria 
Gang Related 

Criteria 

Contact Information 
Type 

Identification 
Gang ID 

Type Number 

Clothing 

Description 

Phone/Email/Other 

Primary ID State 

DL • Driver's 
License 

CA· 
California 

Number 

Relationships 
ToWhom How 

Parole/Probation Contacts 
Agency Agent Name 

Other Entity02: SAYSAMONGOY, KAYSONE 

Name 
SAYSAMONGOV,KAYSONE 
Entity Type 

IP • Involved Party 
AKA(s) 

Address csz 

Alert(s) 

2185 S Bardell 
Mailing Address 

FRESNO, CA 93706 
Mailing CSZ 

Employment Type Occupation/Grade 

Resident of Jurisdiction Employer/School Phone 

DOB Age Race Sex 

BRO ·Brown 
POB 

MNI 

Country 

County 
Fresno 

Class 

Agent Phone 

Employer/School 

Employer/School Address 

Primary Language 

LA· Lao 

Photo 

Expiration 

Country 

csz 

Height Weight Ethnicity 

Build 

Notes 

2 
Page 2 ofS 

55 L • Laotian F ·Female 
Facial Hair 

N • Not of Hispanic Origin 
Hair Color Hair Length Hair Style Eye Color 

Teeth 

Scars/Marks/Tattoos 
Location 

Gang Criteria 
Gang Related 

Clothing 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11 :37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

POB 

Description 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194 - MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Complexion Build 

Primary Language 

Photo 
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Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V - Verified 

Criteria 

Contact Information 
Type 

Identification 
Gang ID 

Phone/Email/Other 

MNI 

Fresno County Sheriff 

3 
P"'!"3of5 

Type Number Primary ID State Country Class Expiration Notes 

DL - Driver's 
License 
Number 

Relationships 
ToWhom How 

Parole/Probation Contacts 
Agency Agent Name 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

CA­
California 

Agent Phone 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April 7, 2015 - 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Report Status: V- Verified 

Narrative 

ASSITING PERSONELL: 

Detective J. Mullis 
Detective I. Rubalcava 
Sgt. R. Lucas 

Fresno County Sheriff 

4 
Page 4 ofS 

SOURCE: On 03/25/15, at about 1523 hours Fresno County Sheriff's Detectives self-initiated a Marijuana compliance check at 
9265 1/2 S. Grantland Avenue, Fresno. We were in full, marked Sheriff's Department uniform and in a marked, Sheriff's 
Department vehicle. We arrived on scene at about the above mentioned time and contacted Bouathong Saysamongoy (Involved 
Party). 

VICTIM STATMENT: None. 

WITNESS STATEMENT: None. 

INVESTIGATION: The 9265 1/2 S. Grantland address is located on Grantland just south of Manning, just west of the town Raisin 
City. It is located on the west side of Grantland and down a dirt road about 200 yards west of Grantland. It is a single story 
residence with a chain link fence surrounding the property. There was a large, 1 0' solid wooden fence surrounding the back yard 
of the residence. I was familiar with the property due to the fact the previous year Fresno County Sheriff's Office Narcotics Unit 
had a similar complaint of people growing Marijuana at this residence. At that time, 9/16/14, when I arrived on scene to 
investigate several people ran from the residence and I located a large Marijuana cultivation operation. I notified the people 
growing the Marijuana of the county ordinance and had a letter sent to the property owner of the ordinance. 

On 3/25/15, when we arrived at the location we had to jump over a small chain link gate to gain access to the property. This was 
the only access point where we could make contact with someone at the front door. The gate was about 50 yards north I east of 
the front door. As we approached the front of the residence, we got about half way up the driveway when two large dogs began 
barking at us. That is when Bouathong opened a gate, from the backyard, located on the east side of the residence. As 
Bouathong opened the gate we saw two people running from the location to the back fence and jump over it. The subjects 
continued running south bound through an open field and into an almond orchard. While Bouathong had the gate open I saw a 
large hot house with Marijuana growing inside of it. I saw the Marijuana plants were about 1' to 3' in height. After Bouathong had 
secured the dogs in the front yard, he escorted us to the backyard to show us the Marijuana plants. 

Bouathong explained to us that he and his wife, Kaysone Saysamongoy (Involved Party), were growing Marijuana on the property. 
Bouathong continued by saying this was the second year that he has grown Marijuana at this property. He stated that he and his 
wife have 160 plants, 80 plants each, in one of the hot houses located in the back yard. Bouathong said there were four people 
total growing Marijuana on the property. Bouathong stated he only knows the other two subjects "Aye" and "Syscsai". Bouathong 
said "Aye" and "Syscsai" were at the location with him when we arrived, but he does not know why they ran. Bouathong said the 
other two hot houses on the property belonged to "Aye" and "Syscsai". He did not know how many plants they were growing in 
their hot houses. Bouathong continued by saying that he rents the property from a Maria but does not know her last name. He 
says he paid her $900.00 to rent the property for the growing season. Bouathong showed us his and Kaysone's medical 
Marijuana cards. We asked Bouathong how he uses his Marijuana which he stated boils it, cooks and showers with it. He 
refused to tell us how much he uses each time he does use his Marijuana. However I asked Bouathong if he remembered me 
being there the year before and telling them not to be growing Marijuana at the residence. Bouathong stated he did remember me 
being out there, but did not answer about growing Marijuana again at the location. Bouathong said no one lives at the residence 
but they only grow there. 

Based on a 2012 DEA yield study, each Marijuana plant possesses the capability to produce one pound of Marijuana each. If 
Bouathong were to use 28.5 grams (one ounce) of Marijuana every day, 365 days a year, he would use about 23 pounds. Based 
on my training and experience, one ounce is an extremely high amount and is highly uncommon among common users. If 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194- MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April?, 2015- 13:16:05 



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report 
Case Report No. 150004437.1 
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS 
VIOLATIONS 
Report Date: 03/25/2015 15:23:00 
Re_Qort Status: V- Verified 

Fresno County Sheriff 

5 
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Bouathong and his wife were to use the same amount both, each day, for one year, they would use 46 pounds. This would leave 
them with an excess of 114 pounds of Marijuana. 

The 9265 1/2 S. Grantland residence appears to be in disarray and in shambles. It appears the residence is unlivable and does 
not have power or running water inside of the residence. One side of the house and a detached shed had been converted into 
large dry I processing rooms for the cultivation of Marijuana. Based on my previous year contact and this year, the property 
appears to be rented out for the sole purpose of growing Marijuana. There were three grow houses in total located in the back 
yard. The first grow house had about 158 Marijuana plants, the second grow house had 125 Marijuana plants and the third had 
156 Marijuana plants. All of the plants were similar in size ranging from 1' to 3' in height. We took digital photographs of the 
property and attached them to this report. We cited Bouathong and Kaysone for the county ordinance violation for growing 79 
plants each. We were unable to confirm who the people that ran from the location were. We also could not confirm who the other 
two grow houses belonged to as well as the Marijuana plants being grown inside. We seized all the Marijuana plants on the 
property and destroyed them per Marijuana laws. 

EVIDENCE: None. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: None. 

Date Entered: 04/07/2015 11:37:51 
Entered By: 7653 - RUELAS, ISIDRO 

Date Verified: 04/07/2015 13:15:07 
Verified By: 3194 - MONTALVO, 
HOMERO 

Printed For: 0 
Printed: April 7, 2015 - 13:16:05 



EXHIBIT E 
(Notices of Hearing Dated April 10, 2015 Without Translation Notice) 



Chairman VIce Chairman 

Judith Case 
Andreas Borgeas McNairy 
District Two District Four 

Phil Larson Henry Perea 
District One District Three 

County of Fresno 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Deborah A. Poochlglan Bernice E. Seidel 
District Five Clerk 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno, 
Appeal of Administrative Citation 

Bouathong Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

Mr. Saysamongdy: 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public hearing 
for Tuesday. the 12th day of May 2015, at the hour of 9:00 a.m., in the Board Room of said Board of 
Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City of Fresno, to consider the 
following matters: 

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount 
of $79,000 filed by Bouathong Saysamongdy, pertaining to the property 
located at 9265 Yz S. Grantland Avenue, Fresno, California 93652 for 
violations of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, 
Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations. 

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of Fresno 
on April 6, 2015. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to why the 
administrative fine should not be imposed on you. 

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be mailed to you at the address listed above and will 
be available on the County of Fresno's website at 
http://www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPage.aspx?id=18369 by Thursday, May 7, 2015, 6:00p.m. 

DATED: April10, 2015 

BERNICE E. SEIDEL 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

By ct.,J&-~n . Deputy 

Room 301, Hall of Records· 2281 Tulare Street· Fresno, California 93721-2198- Telephone: (559) 600-3529- FAX: (559) 600-1608. Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011 
Equal Employment Opportunity· Affirmative Action - Disabled Employer 
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14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Lisa Craft, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a 
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors' Office, Hall 
ofRecords, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On April 10, 2015, I served a 
copy of the within document 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Fresno, Appeal of Administrative Citation 

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows: 

Bouathong Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

X 

0 

0 

0 

by placing the document(s) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at 
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection 
and processing of mail, and addressed as set forth above. 

by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax number(s) set 
forth above on this date before 5:00p.m. pacific standard time. 

by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the 
address(es) set forth above. 

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same 
for overnight delivery by California Overnight at Fresno, California. 

21 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on April10, 2015, at Fresno, California. 

Lisa Craft 



Chairman Vice Chairman 

Judith Case 
Andreas Borgeas McNairy 
District Two District Four 

Phil Larson Henry Perea 
District One District Three 

County of Fresno 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Deborah A. Poochlgian Bernice E. Seidel 
Dlstrlct Five Cieri< 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno, 
Appeal of Administrative Citation 

Kaysone Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

Mr. Saysamongdy: 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public hearing 
for Tuesday. the 12th day of May 2015. at the hour of 9:00a.m., in the Board Room of said Board of 
Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City of Fresno, to consider the 
following matters: 

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount 
of $79,000 filed by Kaysone Saysamongdy, pertaining to the property 
located at 9265 % S. Grantland Avenue, Fresno, California 93652 for 
violations of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, 
Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations. 

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of Fresno 
on April6, 2015. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to why the 
administrative fine should not be imposed on you. 

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be mailed to you at the address listed above and will 
be available on the County of Fresno's website at 
http://www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPage.aspx?id=18369 by Thursday, May 7, 2015, 6:00p.m. 

DATED: April10, 2015 

BERNICE E. SEIDEL 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

\ . . 

BYO\IU;<>- C~ , Deputy 

Room 301, Hall of Records· 2261 Tulare Street- Fresno, california 93721-2196 ·Telephone: (559) 600-3529- FAX: (559) 600-1608. Toll Free: 1-600-742-1011 
Equal Employment Opportunity ·Affirmative Action - Disabled Employer 
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9 

10 

II 

I2 

13 

14 

IS 

I6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Lisa Craft, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a 
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors' Office, Hall 
of Records, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On April 10, 2015, I served a 
copy of the within document 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Fresno, Appeal of Administrative Citation 

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows: 

Kaysone Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

X 

0 

0 

0 

by placing the document(s) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at 
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection 
and processing of mail, and addressed as set forth above. 

by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax number(s) set 
forth above on this date before 5:00 p.m. pacific standard time. 

by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the 
address( es) set forth above. 

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same 
for overnight delivery by California Overnight at Fresno, California. 

21 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on April 10, 2015, at Fresno, California. 



EXHIBIT F 
(Notices of Hearing Dated April13, 2015 With Translation Notice) 



County of Fresno 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Chairman Vice-Chalnnan 

Deborah A. Poochlglan Buddy Mendes Brian Pacheco Andreas Borgeas Henry Perea Bernice E. Seidel 
01$trlct Five District Four Dislrlct One Dl&trlct Two District Three Clerk 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno, 
Appeal of Administrative Citation 

Kaysone Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

Mr. Saysamongdy: 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public hearing for 
Tuesday. the 12th day of May 2015, at the hour of 9:00a.m., in the Board Room of said Board of 
Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City of Fresno, to consider the following 
matters: 

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of $79,000 
filed by Kaysone Saysamongdy, pertaining to the property located at 9265 Yz S. Grantland 
Avenue, Fresno, California 93652 for violations of Fresno County Ordinance Code 
section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations. 

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of Fresno on April 
6, 2015. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to why the administrative fine should 
not be imposed on you. 

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be mailed to you at the address listed above and will be 
available on the County of Fresno's website at http://www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPage.aspx?id=18369 by 
Thursday, May 7, 2015, 6:00p.m. 

DATED: April13, 2015 

BERNICE E. SEIDEL 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

sQ./)o·.,c_E , Deputy 

Room 301, HallofRecordsZ!81 Tt.lare Street FresnQ California 93721·2198 -Telephone: (559)600..3529-FAX: (559) 600..1608 • Toll Free: 1-800·742-101 1 
Equal Employment Opportunity ·Affirmative Action • Disabled EmJ:Ioyer 



I 

EngiJsh 

V:ou have requested a hearing to contest an administrative citation you received for cultivating marijuana In 
VIolation of the Fresno County Ordinance Code. The hearing will be conducted In English. It Is your 
responsibility to bring an Interpreter If you feel you need the assistance of an Interpreter to understand what 
Is being said at the hearing, or for others to understand what you are saying. The County will not provide 
Interpretation assistance. 

Spanish 

Usted ha solicitado una audlencla para lmpugnar un citatorio administrative que recibio por cultivar 
marihuana en vlolacl6n al C6digo de Ordenanzas del Condado de Fresno. La audlencta se lfevara a cabo 
en Ingles. Usted tlene Ia responsabllldad de llevar a un lnterprete slle parece que va a necesitar Ia ayuda 
de un lnterprete para entender lo que se estara diclendo durante Ia audlencia, o para que otras personas 
entiendan lo que usted estara dlciendo. El Condado no proporclonara Ia asistencla de un lnterprete. 

Hmong 

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hais {hearing) vim tsis txaus slab txog qhov koj tau txals lb dalm ntawv raug nplua 
{administrative citation) txog qhov cog xas {cultivating marijuana) txhaum Fresno County Txoj Cai {Fresno 
County Ordinance Code). Qhov kev sib hats yuav hals ua Ius Amerlkas. Koj yuav tau coj lb tug neeg tuaj 
txhals Ius rau koj yog koj xav tlas muaj tus txhais Ius yuav ua rau koj to taub cov Ius sib hals losyog ua rau 
lwm tus neeg to taub koj cov Ius hats. County Isis muaJ kev pab txhais Ius rau koj. 

Cambodian 
Hncnauif"'Mrmmnnu tSu11l'11NnhDmrul2\uDJ"IUBBII'lUIIflMIJlN fruunnmavwruotm:mnli.,·matn!"'lll .. .,''1 " il " I. ll ~ li .. M 

tllruitMnuma,niJJ1vumfi'a1'8laa'l~NRJ1 (Fresno County Ordinance Code), Nrmmna: 

ihtplfintV1tllllll~lfimNN6tUM, Wim1s: mmrll~ru~MU!rm!dun tDvJsimniJnuni!JfmM tu~l'i\fiBHugM'IIl~nu;rmra!wfi~nullitJrmM 

tdt(jmniSbJin«~'llruiunwts1tii\JIB1ml u~ntiiJbtiiJniiiiUDJNNn«''"~nliWlDJ, 1816 County 
lhhftnhllmtnunfwm ruw(jUJ, 

VIetnamese , 
B~ duqc yeu cAu den dv phien toa tranh lu~n va m9t phan quyet harm ch!nh b\Ul da nh~ 
duqc vA hanh vi trAng cAn sa vi phttm Luft pha.p H\lt Fresno. Phi~n toan se sli d\]ng tiSng 
Anh. B{Ul phtli c6 tnich nhi~m di cling m¢t phien djch vien n!u b~n cam thdy ring b\Ul cAn sv 
hO trq cua m9t phien djch vi en dS c6 th~ hieu mQi di~u dugc aS c~p dSn trong phien toa, ho'c 
de nhOng ngtroi khac hi!u mQi diBu b~ dang n6i. H~t Fresno se khong h6 trg phien dich. 

Laotian 

ui'lu,~e~uiD'n'llJlU~'lo;~tlu'l!ull!ou,ibe,uin'l~WJ'ltJtn'l~<.i'mn"'~ci"lJuSrn'llJ ~ui'11J~naru6,ru 
n'lurJmllJ~'ltlJn'llJo;lt:,D'mino;~t~uJUrl'l:t,ae,n'lo~tUit':a,lJ (Fresno County Ordinance 

Code). n"'uiil~'lo;lulJ'ls-uJJolJ'lt~ci'ldtun'lulnvt~w'l;;~'l~!JflC'J . .Di..lt0uno'lL!~ul3m~euae!) 
ID'lUtll"''u~ B:J' a t8'l;)'ILI cn.IW'llll 'UJ'lU'l ll'lui'llJ ~flno'l ui'llJtie~n 'llJfiO'ILI~ l:ltH$!je ee!);;) 'ILl 
«tlw'l;;~'l cmettn'c§'lt"''S~tllcS'l~tun'luiD""'l~l$u'llu~:~ou, iiJ~mrjGuc§'lt"''tuS:~~ui'lmB'l. 
Ul'l,fl'lo~htt~lJn'lu-tcm'llJ~DfJ,0etise,n'lunc./w'lm'ltlii. 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Lisa Craft, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a 
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors' Office, Hall 
of Records, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On April 13, 2015, I served a 
copy of the within document 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Fresno, Appeal of Administrative Citation 

Letter Regarding Hearing Before Board of Supervisors on May 12, 2015 

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows: 

Kaysone Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

X 

0 

0 

0 

by placing the document(s) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at 
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection 
and processing of mail, and addressed as set forth above. 

by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax number(s) set 
forth above on this date before 5:00p.m. pacific standard time. 

by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the 
address( es) set forth above. 

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same 
for overnight delivery by California Overnight at Fresno, California. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on Aprill3, 2015, at Fresno, California. 

Lisa Craft 



County of Fresno 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Chairman Vice-Chairman 
Deborah A. Poochlgian Buddy Mendes Brian Pacheco Andreas Borgeas Henry Perea Bernice E. Seidel 
District Five District Four District One District Two District Three Clerk 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno, 
Appeal of Administrative Citation 

Bouathong Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

Mr. Saysamongdy: 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public hearing for 
Tuesday. the 12th day of May 2015, at the hour of 9:00a.m., in the Board Room of said Board of 
Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City of Fresno, to consider the following 
matters: 

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation In the amount of $79,000 
filed by Bouathong Saysamongdy, pertaining to the property located at 9265 Yz S. 
Grantland Avenue, Fresno, California 93652 for violations of Fresno County Ordinance 
Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations. 

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of Fresno on April 
6, 2015. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to why the administrative fine should 
not be imposed on you. 

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be mailed to you at the address listed above and will be 
available on the County of Fresno's website at http://www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPage.aspx?id=18369 by 
Thursday, May 7, 2015, 6:00p.m. 

DATED: April13, 2015 

BERNICE E. SEIDEL 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

By~,·~ , Deputy 

Room301, HallotRecords2281 Tuare Street Fresnq California 93721-2198 ·Telephone: (559)600-3529·FAX: (559)600-1608 •Toll Free: 1-800·742-1011 
Equal Employment Opportunity • Affirmative Action· Disabled Empayer 



EngiJsh 

~ou have requested a hearing to contest an administrative citation you received for cultivating marijuana In 
VIolation of the Fresno County Ordinance Code. The hearing will be conducted In English. It Is your 
~esponslbllity to bring an interpreter if you feel you need the assistance of an Interpreter to understand what 
IS being said at the hearing, or for others to understand what you are saying. The County will not provide 
Interpretation assistance. 

Spanish 

Usted ha sollcltado una audlencia para Impugner un citatorio administrative que recibi6 por cultivar 
marihuana en vlolacl6n al C6dlgo de Ordenanzas del Condado de Fresno. La audlencia se llevara a cabo 
en Ingles. Usted tlene Ia responsabilldad de llevar a un lnterprete slle parece que va a necesltar Ia ayuda 
de un interprete para entender lo que se estara dlclendo durante Ia audlencia, o para que otras personas 
entlendan lo que usted estara dlciendo. El Condado no proporclonara Ia asistencla de un lnterprete. 

Hmong 

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hats (hearing) vim tsis txaus slab txog qhov koj tau txals lb dalm ntawv raug nplua 
(administrative citation) txog qhov cog xas (cultivating marijuana) txhaum Fresno County Txoj Cal (Fresno 
County Ordinance Code). Qhov kev sib hals yuav hais ua Ius Amerikas. Koj yuav tau coj lb tug neeg tuaj 
txhals Ius rau koj yog koj xav tlas muaj tus txhals Ius yuav ua rau koj to taub cov Ius sib hats losyog ua rau 
lwm tus neeg to taub koj cov Ius hals. County tsis muaJ kev pab txhals Ius rau koj. 

Cambodian 
KnQ"'B'",MI\JIInmnrm 'BuU~h'eflinhBmru~miUJr.rusam1nttrllmru iunmnmaoorulhm:mngma'"ll"'!P 
• 

11t fl nt'iss , .. • M 

illrui,Mnumam'iwvuwfi'"'~~"~aihl_tOMilJl (Fresno County Ordinance Code), Nt~nmna: 
i~U'IPR'g1unm~UJmi'IJH6'U"', nliana: mmro t"'~~'~~U!rmrJun ,Q'(Iaiwnununlwm M 'u~mnaml~Mm~nlJ!fmra~wli!f.nun~umM 

,s'6wruSbliii6!1lllroianm,r10Nfll"lml u~n\tiJIUVJnillrumni1fli6!1illllJ!ftDWlDJ, \BlD County 
idaJMllmv,nunftpmMI~w, 

VIetnamese 

B~ duqc yeu cau d~n d\1 phien toa tranh lu~n va mQt phan quyBt hanh chfnh b\Ul dii nh;rt 
duQc ve hanh vi trBng cdn sa vi phtJ,m Lu~t phap H~t Fres~o. Phi en to~ se, su d\)ng tiSng 
Anh. Btu~ phai c6 trach nhi~m di .cling ~()t phien die~ vien ne~ b~ ca,m thay rang b~ cAn S\f 
hi1 trQ" cua mOt phien dich vi en de c6 the hieu mQi dieu duqc de c~p den trong phien roa, ho'c 
c:ta nh\l'ng nguoi khac hi!u mQi di!u b~ dang n6i. H\it Fresno se khong h6 trQ" phi en djch. 

Laotian 

ui'lu,cietm.an'luw"l'li)~U'l5uaooudhenrici<J~uv'lvm'l~Ci'ozn'l~n'luu~tn'lu 6lm'lu,naruJ,rru 
11'1UtJn~Yu~'ltun'lU51)11Cllm1o.,~uJUfl'lJt~a e,n'lo8,w:r::~ l u (Fresno County Ordinance 

Code). n'lUlil'i'l;:J~U'liuf.I:JU"Vt#ci'ldJ'un'lulovt~w'lao'l~,fio . .ll\.Jctlurto'lu:5'u£ku:~eu2e' 
rn'lu~"Vuae!)'"'f:i'l.i'l.ulu./w'll:l'ILJ'lu'l li'lui'llJ~iiind'l ui'lue1a,n'lJJElo'lu~ovc0e2e!J;l'l.u 
UUW'llil'l ti.be1m,§'lt-v~~6i(S'l~~Un'IUM'i'l;:J~U'IIU;o;JU, f!jtvi~~ud~'l~~tU~:J~vl'lUdh 
tn'l,fl'lo8"1.,61Jn'lui"cm'lu~ovc0el~e!Jn'lu"tlw'l~'l~vi. 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Lisa Craft, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a 
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors' Office, Hall 
of Records, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On April13, 2015, I served a 
copy of the within document 

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Fresno, Appeal of Administrative Citation 

Letter Regarding Hearing Before Board of Supervisors on May 12, 2015 

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows: 

Bouathong Saysamongdy 
2185 S. Bardell 
Fresno, California 93706 

X 

0 

0 

0 

by placing the document(s) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at 
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection 
and processing of mail, and addressed as set forth above. 

by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax number(s) set 
forth above on this date before 5:00 p.m. pacific standard time. 

by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the 
address( es) set forth above. 

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same 
for overnight delivery by California Overnight at Fresno, California. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on April 13, 2015, at Fresno, California. 

Lisa Craft 



EXHIBIT G 
















